During the year ended 31 March 2022, a total of 225,000 repurchased shares were cancelled.

Save as disclosed above, there was no change in the capital structure of the Company during
the year.

– 17 –

OUTSTANDING CONVERTIBLE BONDS

As at 31 March 2022, the Company has outstanding convertible bonds in the aggregate
principal amount of HK$980,000,000 (the “Outstanding Convertible Bonds”) at the
conversion price of HK$0.80 per share. The number of shares that would be issued upon
full conversion of the Outstanding Convertible Bonds is 1,225,000,000 shares (representing
approximately 16.65% of the issued share capital of the Company as at 31 March 2022
and approximately 14.27% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by such
outstanding conversion shares).

Assuming that the Outstanding Convertible Bonds were converted in full as at 31 March 2022,
the respective shareholdings of the substantial shareholders of the Company would have been
changed as follows:

Name of Substantial Shareholders
Before conversion of

Outstanding Convertible Bonds
Immediately after conversion of
Outstanding Convertible Bonds

Number of
shares held

% of total
issued shares

Number of
shares held

% of total
issued shares

Mr. LI Kwong Yuk 3,288,685,405 44.70% 4,513,685,405 52.60%
(Note 1) (Note 1)

中國船舶集團有限公司 (China State
Shipbuilding Corporation Limited*)
(Note 2) 908,685,000 12.35% 908,685,000 10.59%

China Shipbuilding Capital Limited
(Note 2) 908,685,000 12.35% 908,685,000 10.59%

Total issued shares 7,356,783,015 8,581,783,015

Notes:

1.	 Including shares held by Mr. Li Kwong Yuk, Wincon Capital Investment Limited (“WCIL”), Wincon
Asset Management Limited (“WAML”) and Win Master Group Limited (“WMGL”). WCIL, WAML and
WMGL are wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Li. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, as at the
date of this announcement, Mr. Li has no present intention to exercise the conversion rights attached to the
Outstanding Convertible Bonds to an extent which would render him obliged to make a mandatory offer
under Rule 26 of the Code on Takeovers and Mergers issued by the Securities and Futures Commission in